

No. 24-917

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DUKE ENERGY CAROLINAS, LLC, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

NTE CAROLINAS II, LLC, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION, ACT | THE APP
ASSOCIATION, CHAMBER OF PROGRESS,
INCOMPAS, CONNECTED COMMERCE COUNCIL,
CONSUMER TECHNOLOGY ASSOCIATION,
DEVELOPERS ALLIANCE, NETCHOICE, SOFTWARE
& INFORMATION INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION, AND
TECHNET AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

CHRISTOPHER T. HOLDING
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210

BRIAN T. BURGESS
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM M. JAY
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 346-4000

March 27, 2025

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

DAVID D. CROSS
BENJAMIN HAYES
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Fourth Circuit Got It Wrong: Lawful Business Practices Do Not Become Unlawful Merely Through Addition.	6
II. The Fourth Circuit’s “Monopoly Broth” Theory Will Chill Legitimate Business Activity And Create Unpredictable Antitrust Risk In Every Sector Of The Economy.....	12
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	5, 7, 13, 14
<i>Cantor v. Detroit Edison Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 579 (1976).....	12
<i>City of Groton v. Conn. Light & Power Co.</i> , 662 F.2d 921 (2d Cir. 1981)	15
<i>Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962).....	10
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	12
<i>Eatoni Ergonomics, Inc. v. Rsch. in Motion Corp.</i> , 486 F. App'x 186 (2d Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>In re EpiPen (Epinephrine Injection, USP) Mktg., Sales Pracs., & Antitrust Litig.</i> , 44 F.4th 959 (10th Cir. 2022), cert denied sub nom. <i>Sanofi-Aventis U.S., LLC v. Mylan, Inc.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1748 (2023).....	15
<i>N.C. State Bd. of Dental Exam're v. FTC</i> , 574 U.S. 494 (2015).....	14

<i>Pac. Bell Tele. Co. v. linkLine Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009).....	5, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13
<i>Pro. Real Estate Invs., Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993).....	5, 7
<i>United Mine Workers of Am. v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965).....	11
<i>United States v. Google LLC</i> , 687 F. Supp. 3d 48 (D.D.C. 2023).....	15
<i>United States v. Scophony Corp. of Am.</i> , 333 U.S. 795 (1948).....	16
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	6, 12
<i>Valassis Commc'ns, Inc. v. News Corp.</i> , No. 17-cv-7378, 2019 WL 802093 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 2019)	15
<i>Verizon Commc'ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	5, 7, 13, 14
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co.</i> , 513 F. Supp. 1100 (E.D. Pa. 1981), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part sub nom. In re Japanese Elec. Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 723 F.2d 319 (3d Cir. 1983)	7, 8

Statutes:

15 U.S.C. § 2 6
15 U.S.C. § 22 6, 16

Other Authority:

Areeda & Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law*
¶ 310c7 (5th ed. 2021) 9
